
Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 1

 1                COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

 2 DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

 3

 4                  BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

 5

 6

 7    IN RE:  REGULATORY PUBLIC HEARING

 8            HEARD BEFORE:  MAJORIE KING

 9

10

11                    December 12, 2023

12             SECOND FLOOR CONFERENCE CENTER

13                 HENRICO, VIRGINIA 23233

14                        3:00 P.M.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 1 APPEARANCES:

 2

 3 BOARD DESIGNEE: MARJORIE KING, Executive Director for

 4 the Board of Contractors

 5

 6

 7 STAFF:

 8 DONALD GROH,

 9   Board Member for the Board for Contractors

10

11 STEPHANIE KEUTHER,

12   Administrative Coordinator for the Board for

13   Contractors

14

15 BILL FERGUSON,

16   Compliance Analyst

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 3

 1

 2                    MS. KING:  I am Marjorie King,

 3 Executive Director for the Board of Contractors.  This

 4 is a public hearing being held at the Perimeter Center

 5 in Richmond, Virginia.

 6                    This hearing is held pursuant to the

 7 Administrative Process Act, Section 2.2-4007 of the Code

 8 of Virginia, for the purpose of receiving public comment

 9 on the proposed amendments to the Board for Contractors

10 Individual License and Certification Regulations General

11 Regulatory Reduction Initiative, published in the

12 Virginia register on November 6, 2023, in Volume 40,

13 Issue 6.

14                    Let me begin by introducing those

15 individuals here with me today.  I have Stephanie

16 Keuther, Administrative Coordinator for the Board for

17 Contractors; Bill Ferguson, Compliance Analyst for the

18 Board for Contractors and Donald Groh,  a Board for

19 Contractor Board.

20                    A few ground rules before we begin.

21 The Board will receive comments from any member of the

22 public who wishes to speak.  Comments will be limited to

23 five minutes.  If you have not signed up to speak and

24 you wish to speak today, please sign your name on the

25 sign-in sheet at the time.



Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 4

 1                    Anyone may speak in rebuttal to the

 2 comments of another speaker, and those comments will

 3 also be limited to five minutes.  I will call for

 4 rebuttal comments when all speakers on the sign-in sheet

 5 have finished.

 6                    The Panel may ask speakers questions

 7 or request clarification of a statement; however, this

 8 is not the proper forum for questions to the Board. If

 9 you have a question for the Board, please forward it in

10 writing to the Board by e-mail, fax or regular mail.

11                    Any speaker who wishes to provide a

12 written statement, in addition to their oral testimony,

13 may do so, and the written statement will be marked as

14 an exhibit for this hearing.

15                    Written comment not presented at this

16 hearing will be accepted at the following address:

17 Board for Contractors, care of Professional and

18 Occupational Regulation, 9960 Mayland drive, suite 400,

19 Richmond, Virginia 23233.

20 Comments may also be sent via fax to 866-430-1033 or by

21 e-mail at Contractor@dpor.virginia.gov.

22 Written comments, will be accepted by the Board until

23 five o'clock p.m.

24 Since there is no one in attendance to provide comments

25 on these regulations, I declare this Public Hearing



Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 5

 1 closed.

 2                        * * * * *

 3 (Whereupon the Public Hearing concluded at 3:05 p.m.)

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 6

 1              CERTIFICATE OF COURT REPORTER

 2

 3

 4                    I, Dawn Testa, hereby certify that I

 5 was the court Reporter at the Public Hearing for the

 6 Board for Contractors, heard in the County of Henrico,

 7 Virginia, on December 12, 20232, at the time of the

 8 hearing herein.

 9                    I further certify that the foregoing

10 transcript is, to the best of my ability, a true and

11 accurate record of the testimony and incidents of the

12 hearing herein.

13                    Given under my hand this 12th day of

14 December, 2023.

15

16                    Dawn Testa
                   Notary Registration No. 7811201

17

18

19 My Commission Expires:
August 31, 2027

20

21

22

23

24

25



 WORD INDEX 

< 1 >
12   1:11   6:7
12th   6:13

< 2 >
2.2-4007   3:7
2023   1:11   3:12   6:14
20232   6:7
2027   6:19
23233   1:13   4:19

< 3 >
3:00   1:14
3:05   5:3
31   6:19

< 4 >
40   3:12
400   4:18

< 6 >
6   3:12, 13

< 7 >
7811201   6:16

< 8 >
866-430-1033   4:20

< 9 >
9960   4:18

< A >
ability   6:10
accepted   4:16, 22
accurate   6:11
Act   3:7
addition   4:12
address   4:16
Administrative   2:12 
 3:7, 16
amendments   3:9
Analyst   2:16   3:17
APPEARANCES   2:1
attendance   4:24
August   6:19

< B >
best   6:10
BILL   2:15   3:17
BOARD   1:4   2:3, 4,
9, 12   3:3, 9, 16, 18, 19,
21   4:8, 9, 10, 17, 22 
 6:6

< C >
call   4:3
care   4:17
CENTER   1:12   3:4
CERTIFICATE   6:1
Certification   3:10
certify   6:4, 9
clarification   4:7
closed   5:1
Code   3:7
comment   3:8   4:15
comments   3:21, 22 
 4:2, 4, 20, 22, 24
Commission   6:19
COMMONWEALTH 
 1:1
Compliance   2:16 
 3:17
concluded   5:3
CONFERENCE   1:12
Contractor   3:19
Contractor@dpor.virg
inia.gov   4:21
CONTRACTORS 
 1:4   2:4, 9, 13   3:3, 9,
17, 18   4:17   6:6
Coordinator   2:12 
 3:16
County   6:6
COURT   6:1, 5

< D >
Dawn   6:4, 16
day   6:13
December   1:11   6:7,
14
declare   4:25
DEPARTMENT   1:2
DESIGNEE   2:3
Director   2:3   3:3
DONALD   2:8   3:18

drive   4:18

< E >
e-mail   4:10, 21
Executive   2:3   3:3
exhibit   4:14
Expires   6:19

< F >
fax   4:10, 20
FERGUSON   2:15 
 3:17
finished   4:5
five   3:23   4:3, 23
FLOOR   1:12
following   4:16
foregoing   6:9
forum   4:8
forward   4:9
further   6:9

< G >
General   3:10
Given   6:13
GROH   2:8   3:18
ground   3:20

< H >
hand   6:13
HEARD   1:8   6:6
HEARING   1:7   3:4,
6   4:14, 16, 25   5:3 
 6:5, 8, 12
held   3:4, 6
HENRICO   1:13   6:6

< I >
incidents   6:11
Individual   3:10
individuals   3:15
Initiative   3:11
introducing   3:14
Issue   3:13

< K >
KEUTHER   2:11 
 3:16
KING   1:8   2:3   3:2

< L >
License   3:10
limited   3:22   4:3

< M >
mail   4:10
MAJORIE   1:8
MARJORIE   2:3   3:2
marked   4:13
Mayland   4:18
Member   2:9   3:21
minutes   3:23   4:3

< N >
name   3:24
Notary   6:16
November   3:12

< O >
OCCUPATIONAL 
 1:2   4:18
o'clock   4:23
oral   4:12

< P >
P.M   1:14   4:23   5:3
Panel   4:6
Perimeter   3:4
please   3:24   4:9
presented   4:15
Process   3:7
PROFESSIONAL 
 1:2   4:17
proper   4:8
proposed   3:9
provide   4:11, 24
PUBLIC   1:7   3:4, 8,
22   4:25   5:3   6:5
published   3:11
purpose   3:8
pursuant   3:6

< Q >
question   4:9
questions   4:6, 8

< R >
rebuttal   4:1, 4
receive   3:21

Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 1



receiving   3:8
record   6:11
Reduction   3:11
register   3:12
Registration   6:16
regular   4:10
REGULATION   1:2 
 4:18
Regulations   3:10 
 4:25
REGULATORY   1:7 
 3:11
REPORTER   6:1, 5
request   4:7
Richmond   3:5   4:19
rules   3:20

< S >
SECOND   1:12
Section   3:7
sent   4:20
sheet   3:25   4:4
sign   3:24
signed   3:23
sign-in   3:25   4:4
speak   3:22, 23, 24 
 4:1
speaker   4:2, 11
speakers   4:4, 6
STAFF   2:7
statement   4:7, 12, 13
STEPHANIE   2:11 
 3:15
suite   4:18

< T >
Testa   6:4, 16
testimony   4:12   6:11
time   3:25   6:7
today   3:15, 24
transcript   6:10
true   6:10

< V >
VIRGINIA   1:1, 13 
 3:5, 8, 12   4:19   6:7
Volume   3:12

< W >

wish   3:24
wishes   3:22   4:11
writing   4:10
written   4:12, 13, 15,
22

Public Hearing Public Hearing transcript of The Board of Contractors DPOR Hearings/Public Hearing

Farnsworth & Taylor Reporting, LLC     P. O. Box 333 Rockville, VA 23146         1-888-749-4270 Page: 2


	Printable Word Index
	AMICUS file
	Quick Word Index
	1
	12 (2)
	12th (1)

	2
	2.2-4007 (1)
	2023 (3)
	20232 (1)
	2027 (1)
	23233 (2)

	3
	3:00 (1)
	3:05 (1)
	31 (1)

	4
	40 (1)
	400 (1)

	6
	6 (2)

	7
	7811201 (1)

	8
	866-430-1033 (1)

	9
	9960 (1)

	A
	ability (1)
	accepted (2)
	accurate (1)
	Act (1)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	Administrative (3)
	amendments (1)
	Analyst (2)
	APPEARANCES (1)
	attendance (1)
	August (1)

	B
	best (1)
	BILL (2)
	BOARD (19)

	C
	call (1)
	care (1)
	CENTER (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certification (1)
	certify (2)
	clarification (1)
	closed (1)
	Code (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (8)
	Commission (1)
	COMMONWEALTH (1)
	Compliance (2)
	concluded (1)
	CONFERENCE (1)
	Contractor (1)
	Contractor@dpor.virginia.gov (1)
	CONTRACTORS (10)
	Coordinator (2)
	County (1)
	COURT (2)

	D
	Dawn (2)
	day (1)
	December (3)
	declare (1)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	DESIGNEE (1)
	Director (2)
	DONALD (2)
	drive (1)

	E
	e-mail (2)
	Executive (2)
	exhibit (1)
	Expires (1)

	F
	fax (2)
	FERGUSON (2)
	finished (1)
	five (3)
	FLOOR (1)
	following (1)
	foregoing (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (1)
	further (1)

	G
	General (1)
	Given (1)
	GROH (2)
	ground (1)

	H
	hand (1)
	HEARD (2)
	HEARING (10)
	held (2)
	HENRICO (2)

	I
	incidents (1)
	Individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	Initiative (1)
	introducing (1)
	Issue (1)

	K
	KEUTHER (2)
	KING (4)

	L
	License (1)
	limited (2)

	M
	mail (1)
	MAJORIE (1)
	MARJORIE (2)
	marked (1)
	Mayland (1)
	Member (2)
	minutes (2)

	N
	name (1)
	Notary (1)
	November (1)

	O
	OCCUPATIONAL (2)
	o'clock (1)
	oral (1)

	P
	P.M (3)
	Panel (1)
	Perimeter (1)
	please (2)
	presented (1)
	Process (1)
	PROFESSIONAL (2)
	proper (1)
	proposed (1)
	provide (2)
	PUBLIC (7)
	published (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)

	Q
	question (1)
	questions (2)

	R
	rebuttal (2)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	record (1)
	Reduction (1)
	register (1)
	Registration (1)
	regular (1)
	REGULATION (2)
	Regulations (2)
	REGULATORY (2)
	REPORTER (2)
	request (1)
	Richmond (2)
	rules (1)

	S
	SECOND (1)
	Section (1)
	sent (1)
	sheet (2)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	sign-in (2)
	speak (4)
	speaker (2)
	speakers (2)
	STAFF (1)
	statement (3)
	STEPHANIE (2)
	suite (1)

	T
	Testa (2)
	testimony (2)
	time (2)
	today (2)
	transcript (1)
	true (1)

	V
	VIRGINIA (7)
	Volume (1)

	W
	wish (1)
	wishes (2)
	writing (1)
	written (4)




�0001

 01                 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

 02  DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

 03  

 04                   BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

 05  

 06  

 07     IN RE:  REGULATORY PUBLIC HEARING

 08             HEARD BEFORE:  MAJORIE KING

 09  

 10  

 11                     December 12, 2023

 12              SECOND FLOOR CONFERENCE CENTER

 13                  HENRICO, VIRGINIA 23233

 14                         3:00 P.M.

 15  

 16  

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  

 22  

 23  

 24  

 25  

�0002

 01  APPEARANCES:

 02  

 03  BOARD DESIGNEE: MARJORIE KING, Executive Director for

 04  the Board of Contractors

 05  

 06  

 07  STAFF:

 08  DONALD GROH,

 09    Board Member for the Board for Contractors

 10  

 11  STEPHANIE KEUTHER,

 12    Administrative Coordinator for the Board for

 13    Contractors

 14  

 15  BILL FERGUSON,

 16    Compliance Analyst

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  

 22  

 23  

 24  

 25  

�0003

 01  

 02                     MS. KING:  I am Marjorie King,

 03  Executive Director for the Board of Contractors.  This

 04  is a public hearing being held at the Perimeter Center

 05  in Richmond, Virginia.

 06                     This hearing is held pursuant to the

 07  Administrative Process Act, Section 2.2-4007 of the Code

 08  of Virginia, for the purpose of receiving public comment

 09  on the proposed amendments to the Board for Contractors

 10  Individual License and Certification Regulations General

 11  Regulatory Reduction Initiative, published in the

 12  Virginia register on November 6, 2023, in Volume 40,

 13  Issue 6.

 14                     Let me begin by introducing those

 15  individuals here with me today.  I have Stephanie

 16  Keuther, Administrative Coordinator for the Board for

 17  Contractors; Bill Ferguson, Compliance Analyst for the

 18  Board for Contractors and Donald Groh,  a Board for

 19  Contractor Board.

 20                     A few ground rules before we begin.

 21  The Board will receive comments from any member of the

 22  public who wishes to speak.  Comments will be limited to

 23  five minutes.  If you have not signed up to speak and

 24  you wish to speak today, please sign your name on the

 25  sign-in sheet at the time.

�0004

 01                     Anyone may speak in rebuttal to the

 02  comments of another speaker, and those comments will

 03  also be limited to five minutes.  I will call for

 04  rebuttal comments when all speakers on the sign-in sheet

 05  have finished.

 06                     The Panel may ask speakers questions

 07  or request clarification of a statement; however, this

 08  is not the proper forum for questions to the Board. If

 09  you have a question for the Board, please forward it in

 10  writing to the Board by e-mail, fax or regular mail.

 11                     Any speaker who wishes to provide a

 12  written statement, in addition to their oral testimony,

 13  may do so, and the written statement will be marked as

 14  an exhibit for this hearing.

 15                     Written comment not presented at this

 16  hearing will be accepted at the following address:

 17  Board for Contractors, care of Professional and

 18  Occupational Regulation, 9960 Mayland drive, suite 400,

 19  Richmond, Virginia 23233.

 20  Comments may also be sent via fax to 866-430-1033 or by

 21  e-mail at Contractor@dpor.virginia.gov.

 22  Written comments, will be accepted by the Board until

 23  five o'clock p.m.

 24  Since there is no one in attendance to provide comments

 25  on these regulations, I declare this Public Hearing

�0005

 01  closed.

 02                         * * * * *

 03  (Whereupon the Public Hearing concluded at 3:05 p.m.)

 04  

 05  

 06  

 07  

 08  

 09  

 10  

 11  

 12  

 13  

 14  

 15  

 16  

 17  

 18  

 19  

 20  

 21  

 22  

 23  

 24  

 25  

�0006

 01               CERTIFICATE OF COURT REPORTER

 02  

 03  

 04                     I, Dawn Testa, hereby certify that I

 05  was the court Reporter at the Public Hearing for the

 06  Board for Contractors, heard in the County of Henrico,

 07  Virginia, on December 12, 20232, at the time of the

 08  hearing herein.

 09                     I further certify that the foregoing

 10  transcript is, to the best of my ability, a true and

 11  accurate record of the testimony and incidents of the

 12  hearing herein.

 13                     Given under my hand this 12th day of

 14  December, 2023.

 15  

 16                     Dawn Testa

                        Notary Registration No. 7811201

 17  

 18  

 19  My Commission Expires:

     August 31, 2027

 20  

 21  

 22  

 23  

 24  

 25  



